

No. 07-1372

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII*

---

BRIEF FOR NATIVE HAWAIIANS, SAMUEL L.  
KEALOHA, JR., VIRGIL EMMITT DAY, JR.,  
PATRICK KAHAWAIOLAA, JOSIAH L. HOOHULI,  
AND MEL HOOMANAWANUI, AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

---

WALTER R. SCHOETTLE  
*Counsel of record*  
*P. O. Box 596*  
*Honolulu, Hawaii*  
*96809*

EMMETT E. LEE LOY  
*P. O. 15336*  
*Honolulu, Hawaii*  
*96830*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Interest of Amici . . . . .	1
II. Summary of Argument . . . . .	8
III. ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
A. Issues raised by Petitioner and amici are not within the scope of the question presented. . . . .	10
B. There were adequate grounds under state and federal law to support an injunction granted by the Hawaii Supreme Court . . . . .	10
1. Native Hawaiians may not be native Hawaiians. . . . .	10
2. Native Hawaiians, as defined in the HHCA, do have unresolved claims to the ceded lands . . . . .	20
C. Remaining issues are beyond the scope of the question presented. . . . .	24
D. The designation of native Hawaiians as beneficiaries of HHCA and § 5(f) is not a racial classification. . . . .	25
E. The native Hawaiians are the victims of racial discrimination not the beneficiaries of it. . . . .	31
F. Even if the HHCA definition of “native	

Hawaiian” is a racial classification it survives an equal protection challenge under the strict scrutiny standard. . . 34

IV. Conclusion . . . . . 1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES CITED:**

*Ahuna v. Department of Hawaiian Home Lands*, 64 Haw. 327, 640 P.2d 1161 (1982) . . . . . 6

*Barrett v. Cayetano*, 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 1

*Carroll v. Nakatani*, 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 1

*Day v. Apoliona*, 496 F.3d 1027 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . . 20

*Day v. Apoliona*, Docket No. 08-16704 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . . 1

*Freddy Nobriga Enterprises, Inc. v. DHHL, et al.*, 118 Haw. 209, 186 P.3d 593 (App. 2008) . . . . . 22

<i>Han U.S. Dept. Of Justice</i> , 45 F.3d 333 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	23
<i>In Re Aiona</i> , 60 Haw. 487, 591 P.2d 607 (1979) . . . . .	6
<i>Kahalekai v. Doi</i> , 60 Haw. 324, 342, 590 P.2d 543 (1979) . . . . .	14
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	2, 32, 33
<i>Keaukaha-Panaewa Community Ass'n v. Hawaiian Homes Commission</i> , 739 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	20
<i>Napeahi v. Paty</i> , 921 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1990)22 . . . . .	
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. HCDCH</i> , 117 Haw. 174, 177 P.3d 884 (2008) . . . .	17, 18
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> , 3 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1993) . . .	23
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> , 928 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1990) . .	22
<i>Price v. State of Hawaii</i> , 764 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	22

*Price v. State of Hawaii*, 939 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 23

*Rice v. Cayetano*, 528 U.S. 495, 526-7 (2000)25, 32 . . . . .

*State v. Zimring*, 58 Haw. 106, 111 (1977) . . . 27

*The Hou Hawaiians v. Cayetano*, 183 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 23

*Thurston v. Bishop*, 7 Haw. 421, 430 (1888) . . 28

*Ulaleo v. Paty*, 902 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1990)22 . . . . .

*United States v. Sandoval*, 231 U.S. 28 (1913) . . . . . 32

**STATUTES CITED:**

H.R.S. §10-2 . . . . . 14, 15

Hawaii Admission Act, Pub.L. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959)

    Section 4 . . . . . 11, 12, 30

    Section 5(b) . . . . . 13, 20

Section 5(e) . . . . . 11, 13, 20

Section 5(f) . . . . . passim

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920,  
Pub.L. 67-34, 42 Stat. 108 (1921) . passim

§ 201(a)(7) . . . . . 11, 14

§ 213 . . . . . 13, 22

§ 213(i) . . . . . 11

§ 221 . . . . . 4

Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25  
U.S.C., § 461 et seq. . . . . 6, 32, 33

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CITED:**

Hawaii State Constitution (1978)

Article XII, Section 1 . . . . . 12, 13, 22

Article XII, Section 4 . . . . . 13, 19

Article XII, Section 5 . . . . . 13

Article XII, Section 6 . . . . . 13

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

25 C.F.R. § 83.1 . . . . . 32

*A Broken Trust, The Hawaiian Homelands Program: Seventy Years of Failure of the Federal and State Governments to Protect the Civil Rights of Native Hawaiians*, Hawaii Advisory Committee to the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, December 1991 . . . . . 20

Cannelora, Louis, "The Origin of Hawaii Land Titles and the Rights of Native Tenants," Security Title Corp., Honolulu, Hawaii (1974) . . . . . 27-29

Chinen, Jon Jitsuzo, "Original Land Titles in Hawaii", Library of Congress No. 51-17314 (1961) . . . . . 26

Chinen, Jon Jitsuzo, "The Great Mahele", University of Hawaii Press, (1957) . . . . 28

*Final Report on the Public Land Trust*, Legislative Auditor of the State of Hawaii, Rep. No. 86-17, December 1986 . . . . . 20



Fuchs, Lawrence H., <i>Hawaii Pono: A Social History</i> , Harcourt, Brace & World, Inc., New York (1961) . . . . .	29
<i>Management and Financial Audit of the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands</i> , Auditor of the State of Hawaii, Rep. No. 93-22, December 1993 . . . . .	21
<i>Progress Report on the Implementation of Recommendations of the Federal-State Task Force</i> , Office of the Inspector General, Audit Report, Rep. No. 92-I-641, March, 1992 . . . . .	21
S. 310, 110 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2007) . . . . .	15, 17
Sen Doc. No. 151, 75 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 3d Sess, Serial Set 10247 (Jan. 5, 1939) . . . . .	30
Wright, Theon, <i>The Disenchanted Isles</i> , The Dial Press, New York (1972) . . . . .	26
“Broken Promise: How Everyone Got Hawaiians’ Homelands Except Hawaiians” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , September 9, 1991 . . . . .	21
